Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
NN21PWAL 003 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168320590 Seite 1 von 38
Page 1 of 38

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment 11 kW EV Charger
Type Designation AC011E-01
Trademark SUNGROW
Operating Voltage AC 400V ± 10%, 50/60Hz (three phases)
Testing Voltage AC 400V
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, Wi-Fi b/g/n operating mode
B. On, RFID operating mode
C. On, Charging mode (20% & 80% of max. rated power)
D. Standby mode (Waiting mode)
E. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
For details refer to the Circuit Diagram.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- User Manual
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
NN21PWAL 003
Seite 10 von 38
Page 10 of 38
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible
radiation level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Immunity: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to have its highest possible
susceptibility against the tested phenomena. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to
the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5 and chapter 6.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed on model AC011E-01 in this report.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 4: List of Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Description Manufacturer Model S/N Rating
Oscilloscope YOKOGAWA DLM 2024 TS18070014 N/A
Multimeter Fluke Fluke 15B+ TE18080131 N/A
Load ark SIKES
SKS-RDC-160KW-
750/1000V
TE18080102 N/A
Load ark SIKES
SKS-RDC-160KW-
750
TE18080103 N/A
Laptop computer Dell Inspiron 5488 OA18070014 N/A
Loading Cabinet SIKES
SKS-RAC-
20kW/0.38
TE18080099 N/A
4.4 Countermeasures to Achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in the
Technical Construction File (TCF).
No additional measures were employed to achieve compliance.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
NN21PWAL 003
Seite 11 von 38
Page 11 of 38
5 Immunity Performance Criteria
The "pass/fail" performance criterion to be used during test is detailed below:
5.1 Performance Criteria of EN 301 489-3 & 17
In the table below:
Performance criterion A applies for immunity tests with phenomena of a continuous nature;
Performance criterion B applies for immunity tests with phenomena of a transient nature.
Table 5: Performance Criteria of EN 301 489-3 & 17
Criterion During test After test
A Operate as intended
No loss of function